

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PRACHI  
PRANESH  
NANDIWADEKAR

Digitally signed  
by PRACHI  
PRANESH  
NANDIWADEKAR  
Date: 2025.12.19  
10:45:12 +0530

**APPEAL FROM ORDER (ST.) NO.27967 OF 2019  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2009 OF 2019**

The Municipal Corporation of Gr. Mumbai & Anr. ....Appellants/Applicants

V/s.

Smt. Beevathu w/d of

Mr. Haji M.C. Abdul Kadar & Ors.

...Respondents

----

Mr. Neeta Jadhav i/by Ms. Komal Punjabi for the appellants/applicants.

----

**CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.**

**DATED : 18<sup>th</sup> December 2025**

**PC. :**

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 4 February 2026.
2. In addition to the Court notice, private service is allowed by all permissible modes.

**(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)**